
ID WBS Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 1 Assess Needs to Identify Project Goals (completed prior to project) 0 days Fri 2/1/08 Fri 2/1/08

2 2 Survey for District Personnel to Complete Regarding Current Training 16 days Mon 1/14/08 Mon 2/4/08

3 2.1 Design and Develop Survey 2 days Mon 1/14/08 Tue 1/15/08

4 2.2 Distribute Survey 2 days Mon 1/14/08 Mon 2/4/08

5 2.3 Collect and Analyze Survey Results 15 days Mon 1/14/08 Fri 2/1/08

6 3 Initial Project Kick-off Meeting to Discuss Front-End Analysis 3 days Tue 2/5/08 Thu 2/7/08

7 3.1 Inform Team Members of Roles 1 day Thu 2/7/08 Thu 2/7/08

8 3.7 Critically Review Existing Training 2 days Tue 2/5/08 Wed 2/6/08

9 3.8 Develop Instructional Goals for New Modules 2 days Tue 2/5/08 Wed 2/6/08

10 4 Conduct Instructional Analysis 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

11 4.1 Classify Goals using Domains of Learning 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

12 4.7 Describe Ideal Performance  1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

13 4.8 Extract Existing Task Analysis from Current Web Modules (1, 2 and 3) 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

14 5 Analyze Learners and Environment 9 days Fri 2/8/08 Wed 2/20/08

15 5.1 Collect and Compile Current Training Evaluation Data 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

16 5.2 Collect and Compile Current Features and Contents of CECAS Website 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

17 5.3 Collect and Compile Data from Learner Survey 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

18 5.4 Kick-off Meeting with Entire Project Team 5 days Mon 2/11/08 Fri 2/15/08

19 5.4.1 Gap Analysis Using Information Gathered in Learner and Environmental Analysis 2 days Mon 2/11/08 Tue 2/12/08

20 5.4.2 Design Overall Structure of Modules based on Collected Data 3 days Wed 2/13/08 Fri 2/15/08

21 5.4.3 Classify Learning Goals for Module 4 days Mon 2/11/08 Thu 2/14/08

22 5.4.3.1 Classify Learning Goals for Module 1 2 days Tue 2/12/08 Wed 2/13/08

23 5.4.3.2 Classify Learning Goals for Module 2 3 days Tue 2/12/08 Thu 2/14/08

24 5.4.3.3 Classify Learning Goals for Module 3 1 day Mon 2/11/08 Mon 2/11/08

25 5.5 Identify Prerequisite Skills and Knowledge  5 days Tue 2/12/08 Mon 2/18/08

26 5.5.1 Identify Prerequisite Skills and Knowledge  for Module 1 1 day Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08

27 5.5.2 Identify Prerequisite Skills and Knowledge  for Module 2 1 day Mon 2/18/08 Mon 2/18/08

28 5.5.3 Identify Prerequisite Skills and Knowledge  for Module 3 1 day Mon 2/18/08 Mon 2/18/08

29 5.6 Step-by-Step Procedures 2 days Tue 2/19/08 Wed 2/20/08

30 5.6.1 Identify Step-by-Step Procedures from Module 1 Pre-existing video 2 days Tue 2/19/08 Wed 2/20/08

31 5.6.2 Identify Step-by-Step Procedures from Module 2 Pre-existing videos 2 days Tue 2/19/08 Wed 2/20/08

32 5.6.3 Identify Step-by-Step Procedures from Module 3 Pre-existing videos 2 days Tue 2/19/08 Wed 2/20/08

33 6 Completion of Front End Analysis 0 days Thu 2/21/08 Thu 2/21/08

34 7 Design and Develop Module 1 (Prototype) 28 days Fri 2/22/08 Tue 4/1/08

35 7.1 Write Performance Objectives for Module 1 3 days Fri 2/22/08 Tue 2/26/08

36 7.1.1 Development of Performance Objectives for Module 1 1 day Fri 2/22/08 Fri 2/22/08

37 7.1.2 Feedback for Performance Objectives 1 day Mon 2/25/08 Mon 2/25/08
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ID WBS Task Name Duration Start Finish

38 7.1.3 Revision of Performance Objectives 1 day Tue 2/26/08 Tue 2/26/08

39 7.2 Develop Assessment Activities for Module 1 6 days Wed 2/27/08 Wed 3/5/08

40 7.2.1 Development of Assessment Activities for Module 1 3 days Wed 2/27/08 Fri 2/29/08

41 7.2.2 Feedback for Assessment Activities 1 day Mon 3/3/08 Mon 3/3/08

42 7.2.3 Revision of Assessment Activities 2 days Tue 3/4/08 Wed 3/5/08

43 7.3 Develop Instructional Strategies for Module 1 4 days Thu 3/6/08 Tue 3/11/08

44 7.3.1 Development of Instructional Strategies for Module 1 2 days Thu 3/6/08 Fri 3/7/08

45 7.3.2 Feedback for Instructional Strategies 1 day Mon 3/10/08 Mon 3/10/08

46 7.3.3 Revision of Instructional Strategies 1 day Tue 3/11/08 Tue 3/11/08

47 7.4 Develop Instructional Materials for Module 1 8 days Wed 3/12/08 Fri 3/21/08

48 7.4.1 Development of Instructional Materials for Module 1 4 days Wed 3/12/08 Mon 3/17/08

49 7.4.2 Feedback for Instructional Materials 2 days Tue 3/18/08 Wed 3/19/08

50 7.4.3 Revision of Instructional Materials 2 days Thu 3/20/08 Fri 3/21/08

51 7.5 Design and Conduct Formative Evaluation for Module 1 26 days Fri 2/22/08 Fri 3/28/08

52 7.5.1 Design Formative Evaluation 2 days Fri 2/22/08 Mon 2/25/08

53 7.5.2 Conduct Formative Evaluation 3 days Mon 3/24/08 Wed 3/26/08

54 7.5.3 Analyze Formative Evaluation Results 1 day Thu 3/27/08 Thu 3/27/08

55 7.5.4 Report Findings of Formative Evaluation 1 day Fri 3/28/08 Fri 3/28/08

56 7.6 Revise Instructional Module 2 days Mon 3/31/08 Tue 4/1/08

57 8 Completion of Module 1 (Prototype) 0 days Tue 4/1/08 Tue 4/1/08

58 9 Design and Develop Awareness Materials 4 days Fri 2/8/08 Wed 2/13/08

59 9.1 Announce Upcoming Training Materials on CECAS Website 1 day Fri 2/8/08 Fri 2/8/08

60 9.2 Construct Email for NCDPI Contacts (Technology, Instructional Technology, EC) 1 day Mon 2/11/08 Mon 2/11/08

61 9.3 Construct Announcement and Contact State Webmaster to Request an Announcement be Added to Home Page1 day Tue 2/12/08 Tue 2/12/08

62 9.4 Construct Email for District Contacts 1 day Wed 2/13/08 Wed 2/13/08

63 10 Distribute Awareness Materials 1 day Thu 4/24/08 Thu 4/24/08

64 11 Development of Modules and 3 15 days Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/18/08

65 11.1 Write Performance Objectives for Modules 2 and 3 15 days Mon 3/31/08 Fri 4/18/08

66 11.1.2 Development of Performance Objectives Module 2 2 days Mon 3/31/08 Tue 4/1/08

67 11.1.3 Feedback for Performance Objectives Module 2 1 day Wed 4/2/08 Wed 4/2/08

68 11.1.4 Revision of Performance Objectives Module 2 1 day Fri 4/18/08 Fri 4/18/08

69 11.1.5 Development of Performance Objectives Module 3 2 days Mon 3/31/08 Tue 4/1/08

70 11.1.6 Feedback for Performance Objectives Module 3 1 day Wed 4/2/08 Wed 4/2/08

71 11.1.7 Revision of Performance Objectives Module 3 1 day Fri 4/18/08 Fri 4/18/08

72 11.2 Develop  Assessment Activities  for Modules 2 and 3 10 days Wed 4/2/08 Tue 4/15/08

73 11.2.1 Activity Development Module 2 3 days Wed 4/2/08 Fri 4/4/08

74 11.2.2 Feedback Module 2 1 day Mon 4/7/08 Mon 4/7/08
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ID WBS Task Name Duration Start Finish

75 11.2.3 Revision Module 2 1 day Tue 4/15/08 Tue 4/15/08

76 11.2.4 Activity Development Module 3 3 days Wed 4/2/08 Fri 4/4/08

77 11.2.5 Feedback Module 3 1 day Mon 4/7/08 Mon 4/7/08

78 11.2.6 Revision Module 3 1 day Tue 4/15/08 Tue 4/15/08

79 11.3 Develop Instructional Strategies for Modules 2 and 3 6 days Mon 4/7/08 Mon 4/14/08

80 11.3.1 Strategy Development Module 2 2 days Mon 4/7/08 Tue 4/8/08

81 11.3.2 Feedback Module 2 1 day Wed 4/9/08 Wed 4/9/08

82 11.3.3 Revision Module 2 1 day Mon 4/14/08 Mon 4/14/08

83 11.3.4 Strategy Development Module 3 2 days Mon 4/7/08 Tue 4/8/08

84 11.3.5 Feedback Module 3 1 day Wed 4/9/08 Wed 4/9/08

85 11.3.6 Revision Module 3 1 day Mon 4/14/08 Mon 4/14/08

86 11.4 Develop and Select Instructional Materials for Modules 2 and 3 7 days Wed 4/9/08 Thu 4/17/08

87 11.4.1 Materials Development Module 2 3 days Wed 4/9/08 Fri 4/11/08

88 11.4.2 Feedback Module 2 2 days Mon 4/14/08 Tue 4/15/08

89 11.4.3 Revision Module 2 2 days Wed 4/16/08 Thu 4/17/08

90 11.4.4 Materials Development Module 3 3 days Wed 4/9/08 Fri 4/11/08

91 11.4.5 Feedback Module 3 2 days Mon 4/14/08 Tue 4/15/08

92 11.4.6 Revision Module 3 2 days Wed 4/16/08 Thu 4/17/08

93 12 Completion of Modules 2 and 3 Drafts 0 days Thu 4/17/08 Thu 4/17/08

94 13 Design and Conduct Formative Evaluation for Modules 2 and 3 6 days Wed 4/16/08 Wed 4/23/08

95 13.1 Formative Evaluation Design 2 days Wed 4/16/08 Thu 4/17/08

96 13.2 Formative Evaluation Development 2 days Fri 4/18/08 Mon 4/21/08

97 13.3 Feedback 1 day Tue 4/22/08 Tue 4/22/08

98 13.4 Revision 1 day Wed 4/23/08 Wed 4/23/08

99 14 Conduct Formative Evaluation of Modules 2 and 3 4 days Thu 4/24/08 Mon 5/5/08

100 15 Revision of Modules 2 and 3 2 days Tue 5/6/08 Wed 5/7/08

101 16 Revise Web Page to Include New Material 1 day Thu 5/8/08 Thu 5/8/08

102 17 Launch Revised Web with New Modules 1 day Fri 5/9/08 Fri 5/9/08

103 18 Web-based Training Modules Live 0 days Fri 5/9/08 Fri 5/9/08

104 19 Summative Evaluation for All Modules 4 days Wed 10/1/08 Mon 10/6/08

105 19.1 Design Summative Evaluation 4 days Wed 10/1/08 Mon 10/6/08

106 19.2 Select Uninvolved Party to Conduct Summative Evaluation 1 day Wed 10/1/08 Wed 10/1/08

107 19.3 Perform Summative Evaluation of Training Program 2 days Wed 10/1/08 Thu 10/2/08

108 20 Review Summative Evaluation Report 1 day Mon 10/6/08 Mon 10/6/08
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%],Training Coordinator[33%],EC Specialist 2[33%]

Administrative Assistant[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[

EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager[50%],Training Coordinator[50%],Administrative Assistant[50%]

2/5

EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager[50%]

EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager[30%],EC Specialist 1[30%],Training Coordinator[30%],EC Specialist 

EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager[30%],Training Coordinator[30%],EC Specialist 1[30%],EC Specialist 

EC Specialist 1[33%],Training Coordinator[33%],EC Specialist 2[33%]

EC Specialist 1[33%],Training Coordinator[33%],EC Specialist 2[33%]

EC Specialist 1[33%],Training Coordinator[33%],EC Specialist 2[33%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

2/11

Training Coordinator[33%],EC Specialist 1[33%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[33%],Regional 

Training Coordinator[33%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[33%],Regional CECAS T

Training Coordinator[50%],EC Specialist 1[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%],Regio

Training Coordinator[50%],EC Specialist 1[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%],R

Training Coordinator[50%],EC Specialist 1[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%],Regional CE

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]
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[80%]

 2[30%]

 2[30%]

l CECAS Trainer 2[53%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[53%],EC Specialist 2[53%]

rainer 2[53%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[53%],EC Specialist 1[33%],EC Specialist 2[53%]

onal CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

egional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

CAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

er 2,Regional CECAS Trainer 3

ator[36%],Quality Assurance Analyst[71%],EC Tech Support Analyst[36%],EC Specialist 2[71%]
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er 1[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

list 1[50%],Training Coordinator[50%],EC Tech Support Analyst[50%],Quality Assurance Analyst,EC Specialist 2

gional CECAS Trainer 2[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

EC Specialist 1[50%],Training Coordinator[50%],EC Tech Support Analyst[50%],Quality Assurance Analyst

Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]

Training Coordinator[50%]

Training Coordinator[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%],Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%],Re

Regional CECAS Trainer 1[50%]

4/1

Regional CECAS Trainer 2[80%]

Training Coordinator[50%],EC Tech Support Analyst[50%]
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Regional CECAS Trainer 3[80%]
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Training Coordinator[50%],EC Tech Support Analyst[5
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EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager

EC Chief Information Officer/Project Manager

Summative Evaluation Team
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